

AGK

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.4699 OF 2018**

The Commissioner,  
Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ... Petitioner  
**V/s.**  
Sunanda Anant Matade & Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2492 OF 2019  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.4699 OF 2018**

Sunanda Anant Matade & Anr. ... Petitioner  
**V/s.**  
The Commissioner,  
Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ... Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.4700 OF 2018**

The Commissioner,  
Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ... Petitioner  
**V/s.**  
Sitaram Gangaram Powar & Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2493 OF 2019  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.4700 OF 2018**

Sitaram Gangaram Powar & Anr. ... Petitioner  
**V/s.**  
The Commissioner,  
Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ... Respondents

Mr. Sagar A. Mane for the petitioner.

Ms. Prabha U. Badadare for respondent No.1.

Ms. Gauri Jadhav for respondent No.2.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : JANUARY 11, 2024**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** This Court had already issued rule and continued the statement. But thereafter, the ad-interim relief was discontinued.
- 2.** Prima facie it appears that the complainant has no right of appointment on compassionate basis. It is only the persons eligible as per Government Resolution issued by the State of Maharashtra who are entitled to claim benefit of the policy of compassionate accommodation. The Industrial Court based on Municipal Corporation's resolution has granted relief in favour of complainant.
- 3.** Hence, until further orders, there shall be interim relief in terms of prayer clause (e) of the writ petition.

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**